

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/26/2020 3:02 PM

98870-6

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/27/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 367363-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST NEWPORT
SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS; DENISE D. TEEPLES;
GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL L. MILLER; MANES W. & ROSEMARY
CHANDLER; AND PAMELA BYERS LUBY,

Petitioners,

v.

PEND OREILLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1; PEND OREILLE COUNTY;
AND HITEST SAND, INC.,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

John Ray Nelson, WSBA No.16393	Tyler R. Whitney, WSBA No.48117
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC	PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO.
618 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 300	1 OF PEND OREILLE COUNTY
Spokane, Washington 99201	130 North Washington
Telephone: (509)777-1600	P.O. Box 190
Facsimile: (509) 777-1616	Newport, WA 99156
Email: john.nelson@foster.com	Telephone: (509)447-9331
	Email: twhitney@popud.org

Attorneys for Respondent
Pend Oreille PUD No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND ALLEGATIONS.....2

 B. THE DISTRICT’S MOTION AND UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE3

 C. PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE AND FAILURE TO OFFER COMPETING EVIDENCE.....8

 D. AFFIRMATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.10

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST, AS BOTH THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL-ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF WASHINGTON LAW.....11

 B. PLAINTIFFS’ “PUBLIC INTEREST” ARGUMENTS RELY ON AN IRRESPONSIBLE MISREPRESENTATION OF THE UNDISPUTED RECORD FACTS.....13

V. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Responsible Growth * NE Washington, et al v. Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1, et al, No. 36736-3-III, __ Wn. App. ___, 466 P.3d 1122, 1131 (2020)</i>	10, 13
STATUTES	
RCW 54.16.020	1, 12
RCW 54.16.090	1, 12
RCW 54.16.180	11
RCW 54.16.180(2).....	1, 4, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	11
